tangible and intangible assets acquired and liabilities assumed as of the date
of closing. Smucker currently expects that the process of determining the fair
value of the tangible and intangible assets acquired (including independent
appraisals) and liabilities assumed will be completed within one year of the
date of closing.

   F-2

   THE J. M. SMUCKER COMPANY

   UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA BALANCE SHEET
   JANUARY 31, 2002

   JANUARY 31,   MARCH 31,
   2002   2002
   SMUCKER   JIF/CRISCO   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   -----------   ----------   -----------   ----------
   (IN THOUSANDS)

ASSETS
Current Assets
  Cash and cash equivalents.....   $ 67,440   $   67,440
  Trade receivables, less allowances.....   54,424   54,424
  Inventories:

Edgar Filing: SMUCKER J M CO - Form S-4/A

73

   Finished products.....   55,359   $ 16,600   $  6,000(1)   77,959
   Raw materials, containers and supplies....   67,984   17,300   85,284
   --------   --------   --------   ----------
   123,343   33,900   6,000   163,243
  Other current assets.....   14,749   14,749
   --------   --------   --------   ----------
Total current assets.....   259,956   33,900   6,000   299,856
Property, plant and equipment -- net.....   164,975   91,000   27,300(2)   283,275
Other noncurrent assets..... 
  Intangible assets.....   14,861   280,000(3)   332,194
   37,333(4)
  Goodwill.....   33,320   448,991(5)   482,311
  Other assets.....   30,188   30,188
   --------   --------   --------   ----------
Total Other Noncurrent assets.....   78,369   766,324   844,693
   --------   --------   --------   ----------
Total Assets.....   $503,300   $124,900   $799,624   $1,427,824
   ========   ========   ========   ==========
Current Liabilities Accounts payable.....   $ 30,580   $   30,580
  Other current liabilities.....   46,353   $ 10,000(6)   56,353
   --------   --------   ----------
Total Current Liabilities.....   76,933   10,000   86,933
Noncurrent liabilities..... 
Long-term debt.....   135,000   135,000
  Other noncurrent liabilities.....   23,212   136,747(7)   159,959
   --------   --------   ----------
Total Noncurrent Liabilities.....   158,212   136,747   294,959
Shareholders' equity.....   268,155   777,777(8)   1,045,932
   --------   --------   ----------
Total Liabilities and Shareholders Equity.....   $503,300   $924,524   $1,427,824
   ========   ========   ==========

   F-3

   THE J. M. SMUCKER COMPANY

   UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF
   OPERATING INCOME EXCLUDING
   INDIRECT EXPENSES OF THE JIF AND CRISCO BUSINESSES
   NINE MONTHS ENDED JANUARY 31, 2002

   NINE MONTHS ENDED
   ----------------------------------
   JANUARY 31, 2002   MARCH 31, 2002
   SMUCKER   JIF/CRISCO   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ----------------   --------------   -----------   ---------
   (IN THOUSANDS)

Net sales.....   $511,028   $461,000   $   $972,028
Cost of products sold.....   343,027   293,300   1,980(9)   638,307
   --------   --------   -------   --------
   168,001   167,700   (1,980)   333,721
Selling, distribution, and
  administrative expenses.....   123,693   24,600   1,866(10)   149,279
   (880)(11)
   --------   --------   -------   --------

Edgar Filing: SMUCKER J M CO - Form S-4/A

74

Operating income excluding indirect
  expenses of the Jif and Crisco
  businesses.....   $ 44,308   $143,100   $(2,966)   $184,442
   ========   ========   =======   ========

   F-4

   THE J. M. SMUCKER COMPANY

   UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED PRO FORMA STATEMENT OF
   OPERATING INCOME EXCLUDING
   INDIRECT EXPENSES OF THE JIF AND CRISCO BUSINESSES
   YEAR ENDED APRIL 30, 2001

   YEAR ENDED
   -------------------------------------
   APRIL 30, 2001   JUNE 30, 2001
   SMUCKER   JIF/CRISCO   ADJUSTMENTS   PRO FORMA
   ----------------   -----------------   -----------   ----------
   (IN THOUSANDS)

Net sales.....   $651,242   $615,300   $   $1,266,542
Cost of products sold.....   438,480   400,000   2,640(9)   841,120
   --------   --------   -------   ----------
   212,762   215,300   (2,640)   425,422
Selling, distribution, and
  administrative expenses.....   155,973   36,600   2,488(10)   193,392
   (1,669)(11)
Nonrecurring charge.....   2,152   --   --   2,152
   --------   --------   -------   ----------
Operating income excluding
  indirect expenses of the Jif and
  Crisco businesses.....   $ 54,637   $178,700   $(3,459)   $  229,878
   ========   ========   =======   ==========

   F-5

   THE J. M. SMUCKER COMPANY

   NOTES TO UNAUDITED CONDENSED COMBINED
   PRO FORMA FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
   (IN THOUSANDS, EXCEPT SHARE DATA)

PURCHASE PRICE

   These unaudited condensed combined pro forma financial statements reflect a
preliminary allocation of purchase price which is subject to change based on
finalization of the fair values of the tangible and intangible assets acquired